

No. _____



IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES



MIKE DU TRIEU,
PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL MARTEL,
RESPONDENT



ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT



TRACY J. DRESSNER
Counsel of Record
2629 Foothill Blvd. #324
La Crescenta, California 91214
(818) 426-0080
tdressner@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Petitioner
Mike Trieu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	
Procedural Background	3
Factual Background	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEAL'S RULING THAT A FEDERAL COURT REVIEWING A STATE HABEAS DECISION CANNOT DETERMINE WHETHER THE STATE COURT ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF A PROCEDURAL BAR CONTRAVENES LAW FROM THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	9
A. <u>Trieu Argued in the Court of Appeals that the</u> <u>State Court's Application of a Procedural Bar</u> <u>was Erroneous Given the Circumstances</u> <u>Present in this Case</u>	9
B. <u>The Court of Appeals Ruling That It Could</u> <u>Not Consider Whether the State Court's</u> <u>Application of the Procedural Bar in This</u> <u>Case was Erroneous was Directly Contrary to</u> <u>Law From This Court</u>	13
Conclusion	16

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc by the United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit filed May 3, 2019

APPENDIX B

Unpublished Memorandum Decision by the United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit filed March 25, 2019

APPENDIX C

Unpublished Order Adopting Magistrate Judge's Report & Recommendation and Judgment (both filed February 8, 2017), and Report and Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge (filed December 14, 2016)

APPENDIX D

Unpublished Order by the California Supreme Court Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus filed December 10, 2014

APPENDIX E

Unpublished Order by the California Court of Appeal Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus filed August 8, 2014

APPENDIX F

Unpublished Order by the Los Angeles Superior Court Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus filed January 9, 2014

APPENDIX G

Unpublished Orders by the California Supreme Court Denying Review of Appeal and Habeas Petition filed January 25, 2012

APPENDIX H

Unpublished Decision by the California Court of Appeal, Second District, Affirming Convictions, filed November 17, 2011

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Amos v. Renico</i> , 683 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	14
<i>Fulton v. Graham</i> , 802 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal.4th 750 (1993)	4, 11, 13
<i>Johnson v. Montgomery</i> , 899 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	14
<i>LeBere v. Abbott</i> , 732 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>People v. Wende</i> , 25 Cal.3d 436 (1979)	3, 12
<i>Sivak v. Hardison</i> , 658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Wood v. Hall</i> , 130 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1997)	13, 15
